Town shall reimburse the Town Manager for reasonable costs and moving expenses 
related to the residency requirements under Section 13, including, but not limited to, necessary 
travel and accommodation costs, rental unit costs, hotel costs, healthcare costs, and other 
expenses. Relocation reimbursement shall not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00). The Town Manager shall submit a claim to Town’s Finance Department, 
accompanied by written documentation including receipts, for such reimbursement no later than 
ninety (90) days after the Effective Date. 

15. Professional Memberships & Meetings;